

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN
KAREN HOFFMAN LENT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036

BETH A. WILKINSON
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
2001 M St. N.W., 10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LEON B. GREENFIELD
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
DAVID M. LEHN
DEREK A. WOODMAN
SPENCER L. TODD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	6
A. The NCAA And Amateurism In College Sports.....	6
1. The NCAA administers intercollegiate athletics as an integral component of higher education.....	6
2. <i>Board of Regents</i>	9
3. <i>O'Bannon</i>	10
B. Procedural History	12
1. District Court	12
2. Ninth Circuit	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IMPLICATES AN ESTABLISHED AND ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT CONFLICT	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Consistent With This Court’s Broader Joint-Venture Law, <i>Board Of Regents</i> Recognized That NCAA Amateurism Rules Are Presumptively Procompetitive And That The NCAA Needs Leeway To Adopt Such Rules	17
B. Most Circuits Have Understood <i>Board Of Regents</i> And <i>American Needle</i> To Require That NCAA Amateurism Rules Be Upheld Without Fact-Intensive Rule-Of-Reason Analysis	19
C. The Ninth Circuit Takes A Starkly Different Approach.....	22
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	24
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT	29
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated May 18, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, March 8, 2019	65a
APPENDIX C: Permanent Junction of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, March 8, 2019.....	167a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	11, 19, 20, 23
<i>American Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975)	5, 25, 27
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	3, 10, 17, 18, 20
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	32
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	3, 18
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Ltd. Partnership v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	5, 27
<i>Deppe v. NCAA</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018)	3, 19, 20
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)	3, 20, 21
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 11, 12, 14, 22, 24, 30
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	9
<i>Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010)	4, 18, 19
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3, 21
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	5, 27

DOCKETED CASES

<i>House v. NCAA</i> , No. 4:20-cv-3919 (N.D. Cal.)	30
---	----

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §1	2, 9
20 U.S.C.	
§1087kk	8
§1087ll	8
28 U.S.C. §1254	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, Antitrust Section— Monograph No. 23, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> (1999).....	25
Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2015)	25
Diamond, Jared, <i>How MLB’s Luxury Tax Has Put a Deep Freeze on Spending</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 11, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y5g3wtgk	27
Gallup, <i>In Depth: Topics A to Z Sports</i> , https://news.gallup.com/poll/4735/sports.aspx	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Minor League Basketball Teams Offer Some the Chance to Play, to Keep Their NBA Dreams Alive</i> , Fox News (July 3, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/y48nlz69	27
NCAA Board of Governors Federal and State Legislation Working Group, <i>Final Report and Recommendations</i> (Apr. 17, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yxq8rtd9	32
United States Department of Education, Federal Student Aid Office, <i>Federal Pell Grants Are Usually Awarded Only to Under graduate Students</i> , https://studentaid.gov/ understand-aid/types/grants/pell/	8
What Is The NCAA?, https://tinyurl.com/y4kpswnl	7
